

FILED  
Court of Appeals  
Division III  
State of Washington  
5/15/2019 9:47 AM

NO. 365727

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION III,  
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

---

Deborah Phifer, Personal Representative of the estate of Mr. Phifer,

Appellant/Plaintiff,

v.

State of Washington Department of Labor and Industries,

Respondent/Defendant.

---

APPELLANT'S AMENDED OPENING BRIEF

---

Favian Valencia, WSBA# 43802  
Counsel for Appellant  
Sunlight Law, PLLC  
402 E Yakima Avenue, Suite 730  
Yakima, WA 98901  
(509) 388-0231

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 2

III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW ..... 2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

V. ARGUMENT ..... 9

    A. Standard of review on appeal for summary judgment ..... 9

    b. The department is liable for the negligence of its employees and is held to its internal directives ..... 12

    c. The Department, Through Ms. Alvarado, Owed a Duty of Care to Mr. Phifer to Listen And Ask Appropriate Questions To Determine How To Respond ..... 12

    d. Statutes And The Department’s Internal Memorandums Are Evidence of Negligence ..... 16

    e. Insurer-Insured Special Relationship Between The Department and Mr. Phifer Creates A Heightened Standard of Care . ..... 17

    f. Ms. Alvarado’s Phone Call To The Police and Failure to Call Mr. Phifer’s Attending Doctor Was a Proximate Cause of his PTSD Because He Was an Eggshell Plaintiff ..... 22

    g. Conclusion ..... 23

  

No. 365727..... 1

I. INTRODUCTION ..... 1

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR .....	2
III. ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW .....	2
V. ARGUMENT .....	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

*Atherton Condominium Apartment-Owners Ass'n Bd. of Directors v. Blume Development Co.*, 115 Wn.2d 506, 516, 799 P.2d 250 (1990)..... 10

*Clements v. Travelers Indem. Co.*, 121 Wn.2d 243, 850 P.2d 1298 (1993)..... 10

*Dickinson v. Edwards*, 105 Wn.2d 457, 461, 716 P.2d 814 (1986).... 11

*Jenson v. Scribner*, 57 Wn. App. 478, 789 P.2d 306 (1990). .... 11

*Jones v. Allstate Ins. Co.*, 146 Wn.2d 291, 301, 45 P.3d 1068 (2002) 10

*LaPlante v. State*, 85 Wn.2d 154, 158, 531 P.2d 299 (1975). .... 11

*Meyer v. University of Washington*, 105 Wn.2d 847, 852, 719 P.2d 98 (1986)..... 11

*Miller v. Likins*, 109 Wn. App. 140, 34 P.3d 835 (2001) ..... 10, 12

*Morris v. McNicol*, 83 Wn.2d 491, 494, 519 P.2d 7 (1974). .... 10

*Pelton v. Tri-State Memorial Hosp., Inc.*, 66 Wn. App. 350, 831 P.2d 1147 (1992). .... 11

*Ruff v. King County*, 125 Wn.2d 697, 887 P.2d 886 (1995). .... 10

*Ski Acres, Inc. v. Kittitas County*, 118 Wn.2d 852, 854, 827 P.2d 1000 (1992)..... 10

*Wojcik v. Chrysler Corp.*, 50 Wn. App. 849, 853, 751 P.2d 854 (1988) ..... 11

*Young v. Key Pharmaceuticals, Inc.*, 112 Wn.2d 216, 225, 770 P.2d 182 (1989)..... 12

**NO TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ENTRIES FOUND.**

Court Rules

Court Rule 56.....10

Other Citations

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 315 (1965).....	19
Washington Pattern Jury Instruction (“WPI”) 60.03 .....	16
WPI 30.18.01 .....	22
